

No. 17-1111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**RYDER SYSTEM, INC.'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Linda Husar
Mara D. Curtis
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1514
213.457.8000
213.457.8080 (fax)

Raymond A. Cardozo
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
415.543.8700
415.391.8269 (fax)
RCardozo@ReedSmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ryder System, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE FAAAA PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA’S
MEAL AND BREAK LAWS BECAUSE THEY
SIGNIFICANTLY IMPACT MOTOR
CARRIERS’ PRICES, ROUTES, AND
SERVICES 5

 A. To Implement The FAAAA’s Efficiency Goal,
 The Department Of Transportation Has
 Promulgated Uniform National Standards
 That Ensure Drivers Breaks, While
 Retaining Flexibility That Minimizes The
 Impact On Prices, Routes And Services 6

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Non-Preemption Rule
 Imposes The Kind Of State Law Burden On
 Motor Carrier Prices, Routes And Services
 That The FAAAA Proscribes 8

 i. The California Laws Significantly
 Burden Motor Carrier Prices, Routes Or
 Services 8

 ii. District Courts Within the Ninth Circuit
 Correctly Have Recognized The Burden
 That The California Laws Impose On
 Prices, Routes Or Services, But The Ninth
 Circuit Has Impeded The Statutorily-
 Mandated Preemption 15

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S NON-PREEMPTION HOLDING CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE STATUTORY TEXT OR THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Transp. Assn. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641, 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	20
<i>Amerijet International, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County Florida</i> , 627 F. App'x 744 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal.App.4th 314 (2005)	9
<i>Branche v. Airtan Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 18
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	19
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	5, 19
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	20

<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Parker v. Dean Transp. Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 7083269 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2013)	16
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (1992)	5, 19
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>TajMahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3rd Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 392.14 (Dec. 25, 1968; amended July 28, 1995)	16
49 C.F.R. § 397.69 (Oct. 12, 1994)	16
49 C.F.R. § 397.7 (Dec. 12, 1994)	16
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	3, 4
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)	6
49 U.S.C. § 31502(b)	6
California Industrial Welfare Commission ("IWC") Order 9-2001(11-12)	8, 9

Cal. Labor Code § 226.2	9
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7	8
Cal. Labor Code § 512(a)	8
Cal. Veh. Code § 21718(a)	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22500	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22502	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22505	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22507.5	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 35701	16
FAAAA of 1994, 108 Stat. 1605–1606	5
ICC Termination Act of 1995, 109 Stat. 899	5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Transportation—2012 Commodity Flow Survey</i> , Bureau of Transportation Statistics and U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 2015)	2
Hours of Service of Drivers Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 81134, 81136 & 81145 (Dec. 27, 2011) (codified at 49 C.F.R. pts. 385, 386, 390, et al.), available at http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2011-12-27/pdf/2011-32696.pdf	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103–677 (1994)	5, 6

Ready Fleet, *Truck Parking Shortages Continue*
(April 19, 2017), available at <https://ready-fleet.com/trucking/truck-parking/truck-parking-shortage> 11

Caroline J. Rodier et al., Univ. of Cal. Berkeley,
*Commercial Vehicle Parking in California:
Exploratory Evaluation of the Problem and
Solutions*, California PATH Research Report
UCB-ITS-PRR-2010 (Mar. 2010) 11

*Too Many Trucks, Too Little Parking: New Rules
Mandate Breaks But Few Spots Are Being Built;
Driver Death Casts Glare On Shortage*, January
21, 2015, The Wall Street Journal 11
